Proclamation

- **WHEREAS,** the Veterans of Foreign Wars (VFW), Green Cove Springs Post 1988 has faithfully served the veterans of Green Cove Springs and the surrounding community for numerous decades; and
- **WHEREAS,** year after year, VFW Post 1988 serves our country by supporting the troops who are defending our freedom and honors those who have made the ultimate sacrifice in the name of freedom by maintaining memorials to their service and sharing their history with our youth; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Green Cove Springs VFW Post 1988 was chartered on April 11, 1939, and is celebrating its 85th anniversary in 2024; and
- WHEREAS, the VFW Post 1988 has elevated patriotism in the Green Cove Springs community for the past 85 years by hosting events including Commander's Brunch, Thanksgiving Dinner, Family Night, POW-MIA Ceremony and many more; and
- WHEREAS, the VFW will hold a celebration on April 13, 2024 to celebrate its 85th year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVESPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City of Green Cove Springs designates April 11, 2024 as "VFW Post 1988 Day".
- **Section 2.** A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULARSESSION THIS 16TH DAY OF APRIL, 2024.



CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

Constance W. Butler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Erin West, City Clerk